....__ mm Hmmmw:

0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE

gfada aer, 5 ve & s/@w / 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan
1 14 R U3/ Race Course Ring Road

USHIE / Rajkot — 360 001
24??952."2441 142Email: commrs

l'e]ﬂFax No. {HEI

i dlaan DIN-20220264SX0000616481

¥ e it e
1.0, No, Date
V2/25/BVR2021 BHV-EXCUS-000-JC-002- 23-02-2021
2020-21

3T HRA FE(Ordler-In-Appeal No.):

BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-015-2021-22
TR T A

Date of Crder: 28.01.2022 Sy !

Date of issoe:

AR FAR, AgEd (3ndew), e gann afitE
- Passed by Shri Akhllesh Kumar,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot.
a I A Y T IR WD H1G, Fehr 5o e RO TR e | Fe | i)
EART IR Sl A e & Fiaa
Arising out of above mentioned QIO issued by AdditionallJoint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/S1
{ GST, Rajkot [ Jarmnagar | Gandhidham .
T T AaTra &7 A1 UF UAT /Name & Address of theAppellantf&Respondent ;-

02.02.2022

Mis. Smile Pleaze Digital Lab Pvt Ltd. (7-Akashdeep complex,opp. Taluka Panchayat Office
Kalanala Bhavnagar

g agwarde) & st s et feeiaiae ol i ity | wiftiesror & wwer s 2 S asa el
Anﬂ; person aggricved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following

A da A 3oz g va e e it & o e, S e e AEE 1044 1 o 358
A & 3% va fam AT, 1994 €1 YR 86 & Fadd AR e R AT E I

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 [ Under Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

{i) adfter rs & svaieum wh e i mmwmmmmﬁmmm
slE A 2, WL &. e, af e, 2y o

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, RK. Puram, New
- Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

(i) Iyl SRRz 1(a) 1 gare v HdEt & sramaEr dw wh Il @ e wﬁmwﬂﬂm:ﬂmﬁhmm
(e offms e O, 2l aw, Wmmm acurs.an‘rﬂr e |
H?lat#;nfﬂﬁ'ﬁar nnl hmc.%]mega%agnéabglx mt‘asc |1 ﬂlﬂ pfﬁ:#aiﬁ?#ﬁ%ni%ﬁﬁgﬁa?n nha]iuadhgilgn H

(i) mmhamm% tﬁvmmy s )RTEEd, 2001, % P e & siada i
e ardt woy EA-3 3 o wfaet e =T TR | mwuﬁr#mmmqﬁaﬂrm e
nﬁ‘rmmwgm mammmﬂwswmmm mm;ﬁrmﬁrﬂ T T #M!:ﬂmp
1,000~ F54, 50001 93 3rm@r 10,000/ ¥ & Wifia s e # ofy #@as 1) mﬂgﬁ
mmﬁsmtmﬁmﬁm#ﬁmmmﬂﬁﬂmm#hmmﬂ =

- # wafte ety —rarfesTor & F=int F!m:l
m;ﬁmﬁ; %ﬁuaﬁaﬁﬁ Em?ﬂ%ﬂﬁmﬁnﬁgﬁmm:! o #1

The t'ul to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in :1um]n|pl|:_ntc in form Eﬁ. 3 ,F as %r:: ribed under Hull?iﬁhr::{

Centr e g’m r_‘.al} R1i|les .?.Ell]l ]%mi a.hn‘:l‘ be a nd aL east shou
gﬂ:c ggm Oiis EE where Ao nt of
t)'ﬂj ,."mtere?_rﬂf rallg.n’rtfund is uptn 5 Lai: 5 Lac to 50 Lac n.nﬂn hm'e 5!] L.nr resp 1.:11.' m thr i' rrn
rms. in favour of Asst. Hegistrar of 'i}r ch o a.ng.r nomnated pu hie sector
e bench of any nominated ic sector bank of the wh ::rr l;hr: 1|r-n-:: of the Tri n:ﬂ is -.1luun-r1
st oo
[ ]

Ap;enﬁemlmn made for grant of stay e accompanied by a Rs. 30
(@) sl FrnfaeToT i weer s, Faﬂmﬂrﬁunwgq#rwaﬁ[n#m’mmm 1994, & Braw 9(1) &
figa PtRE wT 5.1.-5 ﬁwwﬁﬂﬂﬁmﬁwnﬁmﬁmmaﬁmmﬁmﬁ Sery wler @y 3 ee
W (39 | U uid et gl ey S et 3 W w1 UF uT & B, JE 9arn A H5T sara o s 3T st
SUT 5 W AT I LS W@ ST 50 RTHWHEFMED mm#aﬂmia’tm; 1,000¢- T, 5,000/-
T 3T 10,000/ - ¥ W Wi FET #1 af Je w4 PuiiE e | HAa S T &
ST F FETIF Aer & e 4 ol 2f &9 & #% Zany sl ﬁﬁ Wﬂ?ﬂlmmlmﬂlﬁm
W hﬂmamﬁmﬁmmmmm#mw%rmm:ﬁaﬁm ¥ fAv

u: h}r I-s 4{rp}r ul‘ the o DIEI"& AL ST {u L “hn:-h e Certi 1II|.'J-~rl“3 ggihﬁnihmﬁ Er

whiere ﬂn.- ount of service tax erHr. d ﬁ*(fﬁ.
y 1 r_hxrﬁ%g Hs n ,? where the amount of se I intere demand & penalty p‘igwurﬁ 3‘&“?&1‘;55

ma":fr%&tq q:;m%ﬂgfﬁl Iﬁ{ khs, Rsmiilfi%}} where the amount of s::r'.-': tax. & interest
C %

s r:n.1 under sub sect 1
e gi i m“_. &' section [1) of "‘;ﬂrg'gggh%g of the Finance Act, 1994, to the a_“ll.pagfﬂmie Tribunal Shall be fled

“ .. h E f b u: f
& m i 1 R e e i S Btk S il
& af

€ accompanied by



(i)

1<

{1

{1

(V)

v}

{v1)

1E]]

== FA

Torr iTerTeraeT, 1994 &1 URT 86 &7 sw-tmasit (2) U (2A) & Staeie g o ol andie, dares Traeandt, 1994, & Taw 9(2)
o 9(2a) & g Fifte oow 8.1.-7 & & G wdel v 5% @ , AT 3N W[ AT e (dhe), S
mgﬁmmﬁaaﬁnﬂmﬂmam{m#muﬁ a=hr i) m}qyﬁmm}@ﬁm
ST, I SeE e WA, #) e s & e oo w B o T a4 o o A A
Heda FAA gl |
The appeal under sub section 52‘]5 and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
prescribed under Rule 9 (2] & 9{2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Cen xcise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistent Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.
iy, FEE 30TE Héﬂrﬁmm:m & Wiet I & AR & S s e s
1944 S urr 350 & edta, 3 6 fadvr fofaw, 1994 1 w183 & Meda dare # o SR A, 9 I & v
aivfefrar writrasor A e w3 wHE 3o eIl A A 10 ﬂlﬁim{m%}.ﬁﬂmw'gl:ﬁmfaﬂ!.m , o
o St famfeEa &, @ s fwar s, avd B gw um & st s B onet e & TRy w0 T W
iR A B
FelT IFTE Ww#mtaiﬁﬂﬁ"mﬁmmwfm 31 Torwst 't i

: li) g 11 & & 3ada

fii) Hrarde s &y & 91 e ofE

{iii Hwde @ o & OE 6 & dela 2 e

- @t ug B sw un & e R (6. 2) AR 2014 & s @ 9 el aehe arfterd & wee

Farammder werre 30t v andtaA i Aep = ey
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeul against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal un payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores, ’

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include

i) amount determined under tion 11 D;
it amount of erroneous Cenvatl Credit taken;
i) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals
pending before any appellate anthority prior to the commencement uI‘lEc I?:inam:e Mo 2) ﬁg:, 2014,

e

mmwm:ﬂﬁ: t of Ind

o H
FH N2 WW% Hﬁ_mr@ﬁﬁnﬂ,lﬁ ﬂﬂma&m#uwﬁs#
IATEAIET . M wE, geeter e S, R Saea, e, ately wifere, shaer & s, 7w A9, 72
e - 110001, ®t frar aw Wi

A revision application bes to the Under Secretary, to the Govern t of Indig, Revision Application Unit,
Mim of Fgrl;]ayoc, Deparanent of Revenue, 4th '%‘Inor, Je - g :_||||;1jn1-I B m:]'nDP £-L_ ?ﬁ:ﬂ'[}cmi

== Parh
1 1EHI0 I section JoEE of the CEA 1944 in respect of t uEn | Bove by first i -
section !lLi o %-cuuu 358 ibid: o doida s e i S i“bm o sl

afe e & T F T A, Sl e Bl e W Rl e @ dEn o & e §dloe a Bl s
Frrar ar o mmgg#z,:tm m#ﬁmmhﬁﬁmqs#;ﬁﬂmm#mtmtm.
Mmmmnﬁg A A Al

I

In case of any loss of s, wh logs acours in transit from a factory 1o a warchouse or to another factory
ar from gne warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or In storage
el se

whether 1n o factory or In & wWare

HIA & A B g 69 @ a1 AT & RRET A g sed A o 5l S 60T e e § o (Rde) &
rmﬂﬂa;mr;ztmﬁaﬁmmmﬁﬁtﬁﬁmtu 3=

n cuase of rebat uty i goods exported to ir territ i rudin

l:r:&lrrial usri.'d in:r.hr ma.hl? a?hﬁ'?ﬂ??hn a;oca:in which are gwe%ﬂmfunu{r r:u:nl.:u:lEII :ﬂ“iﬁfu}? ﬂutg!-dﬂlfg::al.mh]e

qﬁ;mliﬁmﬂ T Tt #1Tet & AT, ST A HET AT e e i g
In case of goods oried outside India export to Nepal or Bhotan, without pavmernt of duty,

Eﬁmmﬁma & IR & AT A W =1 s v Rl uraunsht & deag aea T ad &
ﬁ#iﬁtwaﬁmw{am & gaml 5 ;mh

fam JMfgs (7. 2),1998 & uny 109 & o faws R 78 arfra s gamfam
Wﬂ&iﬁfﬁmm?{ﬂhf
Credit al] d to be utili LOWAT enit of t final o under th vil
1 th:’lu ﬁcﬂﬂgﬁgﬁulg‘s‘mmnf thgl{qf-'ﬁn_ er 51 ¥ er ig' u&&l:li ?&’c%ﬁ&mumﬁb !ﬁppca]s] mgnp;ﬁ:f,'? m:
diate appointed under Sec., 109 of the Finance {No.2) Act, %

I drdee 1 2 ufean auw wem EA-S A, &t @ S0 seoEe e (he)RaEnnn, 2001, F TR o & wada
faffaee &, gw andwr & wdwor & 3 m#mﬂa#aﬁraﬂwmﬂwmﬁmtmgmﬂrnﬁm%rﬂmm
Herae 1 St IR A E S 3o e AiTEaE, 1944 $1 U 35-EE & Apa WU ue & st & wen &
AR 9 TR-6 # 9T Hee & s o o ,

The th;,tlf lication shall be made in duplicate in Form No, EA-B as fied under Rule, 9 of Central Excise

Appes 4, 2001 within 3 months ffom the date on b ard 1t to a st 15
‘E:u?lgnumqat st] and shall wﬂ'u&;ﬂ{nrd by two copies 4:&1'.1;'3 llﬂn:uﬂﬁ% ﬁﬁﬁ-&n-ﬁpﬁggfqt ould also be
accompanied by a copy o -0 an evidencing payment of prescribed fee 55 prescr under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account,

qerfierer HrdEa & mny et i e 1 e £ s it | _
STl Hee THA U W1 F9 AT SHA & B F9d 200/ - &7 3 Bhar S 3l dee 0 v e w8 s @
dt =8 1000 - T @

The revis) lifation shall be accompanied by a fee of Bs. 200 /- where the amount mvolved in Rupees One
uém msﬂn"ﬁﬂﬂ Tl i wh:rciﬂ'-lr H.IEI:'LIIH. i.ngnlved I8 more lgﬁ'lltl. Fupees One Lac, Bee

aft za e o &F e andel A waR § A uodE HE Y F R & , e o @ T S wigd gw
A g mﬁﬁmwm#mam m%gwmmmmmwm
erar @ &1/ In case, if the order m\lt'rsdj:m'i&unélcn:hﬂ'a: :&I’l:ﬂier- in ;;ldﬁl;ntﬁ& fn-pl'w%ln{u.{].l :Pw:.idu::g
il i MAnNNeE e & ; X
Eﬂ:ﬁuﬁ"uﬂéﬁ o thti_l enitral G:Eirtl??ﬂ.r:'ll cm:':i;a%c u’lsay be, 15 Illﬂ:d o u‘:rl;ﬁ;l g:%ptarin wcﬁ‘f :femmmng rui lakh ?err of
5. 100/ - for each.

eI ST e ORI, 1975, & HeR[HY-1 & 3THR HF N U w30l 6 ufe o S 6,50 vl &
;EW i . Dictfl the case ma the order of the adjudicati ?nri shaﬂ beear @

?gltfr:?& ;Lmﬂw’l!?ﬁgﬁﬁ?!ru‘ﬁréwﬂ?mcs under s&.ﬁhﬂf}'ﬂm terms nft[m tE,uu 1§|1:r. ﬂl‘hﬁ# ,astgmﬁn e

T 2, deA Seurg o Ud dary s saranibaor @ i) R, 1982 it aftle a3 HEed FAET

il o W AT Tovagat 1 31 8 e wrntad fan e &)/ _ -
i invi e these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
Atteation is also nvited Lo the ryles covering (05889

mﬂmMﬁmmﬁﬂmﬂmmW.mmmmm#m.mmmm

chec. gov.in H 28 T Edl {amﬂ ?n;w'isinqa rela!m%m filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the
.C

the elal detailed
ppellant may refer to the Departmental website www.chec_gov.in



Appeal No: Y2725/BVRZ021

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s. Smile Flease Digital Lab Private limited, 7, Aakashdeep Complex, Opp
Taluka Panchayat Office, Kalanala, Bhavnagar (hereinafler referred to as 'Appellant’)
has filed the present Appeal No. 25/BVR/2021 against Order-in-Original No. BHV-
EXCUS-000-JC-MT-002-2020-21 dated 23.02.2021 (hereinafter referred to as
‘impugned order’) passed by the Joint Commissioner, Central Excise & Central GST
Bhavnagar (hereinafter referred fo as 'adjudicating authority’).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the intelligence received by tne
jurisdictional departmental officers revealed that Appellant were engaged in providing
taxable services under the category of Photography & Video Tape Production Services
falling under erstwhile Section 65 (105) (zb) & 65 (105) (zi) respectively of the Finance
Act, 1994 (hereinafier referred fc as the 'Act, 1994'). However, they had not paid the
appropriate service tax on such services. It was observed that the major portion of these
services were provided during the Legislative Assembly elections in 2007 and
Parliamentary Elections in 2009 at various places. Therefore, an inquiry was initiated by
the depariment which cuiminated in issuance of the Show Cause Notice F. No. V/15-
03/Dem-ST/HQ/2011-12 dated 15.04.2011 to the appeilant, wherein it was proposed as

under:

(i) To demand and recover Service Tax amounting to Rs. 32,46,134/- under
Section 73(1) of the Act, 1994;

(i)  Adjust and appropriate Service Tax payment of Rs.25,63 563/- made by the
appeliant against the demand at (i) above.

(i)  To recover interest from them under Section 75 of the Act 1994,

(ivi To impose penally upon them under Section 75 of the Act 1894 for late
payment of servica tax.

(v)  To adjust the payment of interest/penalty amounting to Rs.1,10,488/- made
by the appellant against the demand.

(viy  To impose penalty for non-payment of Service Tax on them under Section 76
of the Act, 1994,

(vii) To impose penally under the provisions of clause (c) to sub-Section (1) of
Section 77 of the Act on them for failure to produce documents i.e. invoice
raised by the appellant company for the Financial Years 2005-06 to 2002-10
called for by Ceniral Excise Officer in an inquiry as envisaged under Saction
83 of the Aci, 1994 with Section 14 of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

(viii) __penally upon them under the provisions of sub Section 2 of

eg{'@q 7Tof the Act 1994 for late submission of service tax return
b

s/ Page 2 of §



.

Appeal ot V2/25/BVR/ Z0L1

2.1,  The aforeszaid show cause notice was adjudicated vide the Order-in-Original Mo
44/8VRIt. Commr./2011 dated 27.12.2011 passed by the Joint Commissioner, Ceniral
Excise, Bhavnagar whersin the demands were confirmed and penalties were imposed
upon the appeliant.

2.2, The matter was carried forward by the appellant by filing appeal before the then
Commissioner (Appeals), who vide his Order-in-Appeal No
T172012(BVR)/SKS/Commr.(A)Ahd dated 30.11.2012 allowed the appeal by way of
remand and directed for re-determination of the demand by the lower adjudicating

authonty. The directions of the Commissioner (Appeals) are as under:

8. The appellant have mainly contested that it is settled position that
photography/videography service provided to election commission in connection
with legislative assembly election and parliamentary election is not liable to
service tax. They had placed reliance on the Hon’ble Tribunals® decisions.

8.2 ° 1 lind the contention of the appellant merits acceptance. The Hon'ble
Tribunal in case of Ankil Consultancy Ltd., Vs, CCE reported a1 2007 (6) STR
10T (Tri. Del.), had held that any activity performed by a State organ to discharge
the sovereign activity of the State cannot be brought under the tax limit. I also
find that Hon’ble Tribunal in case of CCE, Hyderabad Vs. CMC Limited reported
at 2007 (7) STR 702 (Tri-Bang) held that “issue of Electors Photo [dentity Cards
cannot be considered as “Photo Identify” falling within the definition of
"Photography Studic or Agency’ as per section 65 (78) ad 65 (79) of the Act.”
Applying the ratio of the cited judgements, I hold that appellanis are not liable to
piay service tax on the activity of photography/videography service provided to
election commission in conmection with legislative assembly election and
parliamentary election.

9, The appellani have also contested that service tax cannot be levied and
collected on items like albums, photo rolls ete. that were sold by the appellant as
the sare is pure sale. [ find the contention of the appellant merits acceptance. The
appellant have contesied that they were entitled for the exemptions in terms of
Notification No. 12/2003-ST dated 20.06.2003 and for exemption in terms of
Notification No. 6/2005-8T dated 01.03.2005 as amended by Notification No.
04/2007-8T dated 01.03.2007 and 08/2008-5T dated 01.03.2008 setting out the
value limiis for exemption from payment of service tax from time to time. [ find
the contention of the appellant merits acceptance. The value of the taxable
services may be arrived at excluding the value of the pure sale and extending the
benefit of notification No. 6/2005-871 dated 01.03.2005 as amended.

1, In view of the above, the demand of service tax and interest as arrived at
in the impugned order is required to be re-determined in accordance with the law
as laid down in terms of the judicial pronouncement and notifications cited in para
8 & 9 supra, Ordered accordingly, Penalties under Section 76, 77, 78 of the Act,
are also required to be determined properly by way of re-quantifying the same.
The correct amount of demand and penalties may be arrived at and may be
communicated to the appellant within three weeks from the date of receipt of the

order.

Page 4 of B




2.3

Appeal Ho: V2/25/BVR/ 2021

1. Accordingly. I set aside the impugned order and allow the appeal by way
of re-determination of the demand by the lower authority.”

In view of the aforesaid Order-in-Appeal, the Adjudicating Authority has passed

the impugned order, inter-alia, confirming the demand as under:

3.

(i) the demand of service tax amounting to Rs. 2,00,590/- was confirmed and
appropriated it out of total service tax payment of Rs.25,63,563/- made by the
appellant.

(i) the interest amount of Rs.91,022/- was confirred and appropriated it out
of total interest payment of Rs.1,10,488/- made by the appellant,

(i)  imposed reduced penalty @ 25% amounting tc Rs. 50,148/- under Section
78 of the Act, 1994

(iv)  Imposed penalty of Rs. 2000/~ for late submission of each service tax
return under the provisions of sub-Section (2) of Section 77 of the Act, 1994.

Being aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has filed the present

appeal, inter-alia, contending as under:

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

That in the present case disputed service of photography and video tape
productions provided to the Government in or in connection of Election duty
was considered as non-taxable; therefore, the impugned order passed by lhe
Adjudicating Authority confirming the service tax of Rs.2,00,590/- is not
proper, correct and legal and, accordingly, the imposition of penally is also
not praper correct and legal,

That the total amount of Rs.14 47 009/- was not taxable value and, therefore,
they were required to be exiended the benefit 5SI exemption as providad
under Notification No. 086/2005-ST dated 01.03.2005,

That no service tax was levied for the services which were provided in or in
relation to election duty;

That it is settled law that no service tax is levied on providing such services
which is to be used in or in relation to the territory of state of Gujarat as well
as other Territory of Central Governmeant.

In view of the above, the impugned order deserves to be set aside out rightly

_with-cpnsequential relief,

emml?a‘qaﬁpq in the matter was held on 11.01.2021 in virtual mode through

u-.‘..-" ! i
NN -
i

N
e LRl

Page S5 of 8



Appeal No: V2/25/BVR/ 2021

video conferencing. Shri M. K. Maru, Authorised Representative of the appellant,
attendad the personal hearing. He reiterated submission made in appeal memorandum.
He further stated that he would make additional written submissions based on which

case may be decided

4.1,  The appellant vide thair mail dated 21.01.2022 has submitted additional writtan

submission wherein he has reiterated the grounds raised in their appaal memorandurm

5. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order, grounds
of appaal and written as well as oral submissions made by the appellant at the time of
personal hearing and also additional written submission. The issue to be decided in the
present appeal is wheather the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority in

the facts and circumstances of the case is correct, proper and legal or otherwise.

6. It is ghserved that the impugned order has been passed in compliance of the
directions contained in Crder — in — Appeal No. 117/2012(BVR)/SKS/Commr.(A)/Ahd
dated 30.11.2012 of the Commissioner (Appeals), Central Excise and Service Tax,
Rajkot Further, the adjudicating authority has dropped major portion of demand against
the appellant along with consequential relief. The appellant is in appeal mainly on two
grounds, first of which is that no service tax is payable on services provided for election
duty and, therzfore, the Adjudicating Authority has erred in demanding the service tax
amount of Rs 2,00,580/-. In this regard, | find that the Adjudicating Authority has in the
impugned order held thal no service tax was leviable on sale of any goods, services
given lto the Election Commission, Machinery Rent and the amount which was not
realized by the appellant till 31.03.2010. Accordingly, the demand of service iax
amounting to Re.28,38,029/- out of total demand of Rs 32,46,134/- has been dropped in
light of the directions containad in the Order-in-Appeal. The relevant para of the

impugned order is reproduced as under for ease of reference:

“20  In view ol the aforesaid discussion. I find that out of total demand of
Rs.32.46,134/-, the demand of Service Tax of Rs.29.38,029/- is related to the
income received by the said Noticee from the sale/services provided to (he
Fleetion Commission/machinery rent/amount not realized till 31.03.2010. The
details of the same is as under:

TABLE-B
'SI. [ Description | Service Tax
No. | Amount
L Amount received by the Noticee from sale Rs.2.42.489/-
‘ ol various types of photography items _
l 2 Amount received by the Noticee from the Rs.25,18,050/-
services provided 1o the Election ]

Page 6 of &



Appeal No: V2/25/BVR/ 2021

‘_ | Commission B L -
3 Amount received by the Noticee from Rs.18,105/-
| Machinery Rent B
4. | Amount Not Realised till 31.03.2010 Rs.1,87,357/-
| | Total Amount - . Rs.29,38,029/-
21, Inview of the aforesaid discussion, | find that no service tax was leviable on sale

of any goods, service given to the Election Commission, Machinery Rent or the amount
which was not realized by the Noticee till 31.03.2010. Thus, 1 hold that the-demand of
Service Tax amounting to Rs.29,38,029/- is required to be dropped in light of foregoing
discussion.”
6.1 Hence, it is apparent that the Adjudicating Authority has already excluded the
income earned through services provided to Election Commission, and hence the
contentions made by the appellant is without any merits and is rejected. It is also
observed from the impugned order that the adjudicating authority has, after considering
all the exempted income, held that the appellant has earned income of Rs.23,84,387/-
from photography and videography services, which were chargeable to service tax. The
relevant paragraph of the impugned order is reproduced as under:

“22.  Further, 1 find that Noticee had collected the following amount from the
service ol Photography/Videography falling under Section 65(105)(zb) & 65
{103)(zi) of the Act during the period mentioned against the same:

Sl No. [ Financial Year " Amount Rate of Service |
received  from | Including  cess
Photography & | applicable
Videography

— = — ._....Eewices

1 |01.10.05t031.03.06 | Rs.542,922/- | 10.20%

2 | 2008-07 Rs.9,567,244/- | 12.24%

3 |2007-08 Rs.2,26,904/- | 12.36%

4 2008-09 Rs.5,74,7271- 12.36%

5 | 2008-10 Rs.82,590/- 10.30%

| Total Rs. Rs.23,84,387/-

7 The second contention of the appellant is that the taxable value on which
demand of service tax has been confirmed, was covered within the ambit of SSI
exemption as provided by the Finance Act, 1994. In this regard, on perusal of the
impugned order, | find that the Adjudicating Authority has also extended the benefit of
the eligible SSI exemptions to the appellant wherever they are entitled which is detailed
at Para 24 (TABLE-D) of the impugned order. After considering all the exemplsd
income as well as exemptions, the Adjudicating Authority has confirmed the aemanﬁ of
Rs.2,00,590/- on the amount of Rs.23 84 387/- received from the services of
Photography/Videography.

Page 7 of




Appeal No: V2/25/BVRI I021

written submission, has failed to establish as to how the Adjudicating Authority has
erred in calculation and arriving demand of service tax amounting to Rs.2,00,590/-
Further, the appellant has not adduced any evidence whether the amount on which
demand has been confirmed by the Adjudicating Authority is from services provided for
election work or any exempted service.

8. in view of the above, | do not find any merit in the appeal filed by the appellant so
as o Interfere with the impugned order passed by the Adjudicating Authority and
accordingly, | uphold the same. Since, the demand confirmed by the adjudicating

authority is upheld, the levy of interest and penalty imposed is also upheld accordingly.

4. In view of above, | uphold the impugned order and reject the appeal filed by the
appellant.

10, 3iierbd| g1 ol @1 7T ordie @1 FueRT Iwidd a9 [P oar g |
10.  The appeal filed by Appellant is disposed off as ahove

T=nfoe / Attested W
mf/m PR Y -
(ARFilesh Kuntan)
Commissioner (Appeals)
F. No. V225/8VR2021
Dated: _ .01.2022
d'i'.'ﬁ’h*'cf-
By Regd Post AD
To, Har d, N
M/s. Smile Please Digital Lab Pvt. e wiEd wid fefoed de uEde
L, fiftes,
7, Akashdeep Complex, B i
Opposite Taluka Panchayat Office, 7
Kalanala, GINCR REIRG] Gﬂﬁﬂi’a?ﬂmﬁ -
Bhavangar - Gujarat. PITTC, HIGTY ~ TSR
I = I —— — ——— e — s r———— s — i — . — . - a ——
yfafan -
1) gﬁ@angaa % Ud 94l B U9 19 IdTG Yoo, mﬁaa HEHSIETE ] TSR
st

2) T 1ged, 9%] Ud Ydl B Ud Haid Idi Yeb, AR IRddied, Jeidie 3l

AATS HRIATR! 8d |
3) WERE /U HTdd, 9% U4 a1 HY Ud ey IdE Yob HUEH — |, HITAR, Bl
Jfaye HTiarg! gq)
LA T8 TrE

Page Bof &




